TO: Mr. Tom Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

ot
Gerrier-Rvan Inc.  hoeion
TRANSMITTAL May 30, 2000

..|
e 2

G-R #:386502

CC: Mr, Jim Brownell
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, Californi'él‘l 95670

RE: Chevron Service Station
# 9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 May 24, 2000 Groundwater Moniton'ng and Sampling Report
Second Quarter 2000 - Event of April 3, 2000
COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to June 9, 2000, at which time the final

report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Thomas Peacock, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay

Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Wayne Weber, Chevron Station #9-6607, 2340 Otis Dr., Alameda, CA 94501
Harsh Investment Corp., 523 West Plaza, South Shore Center, Alameda, CA 94501
Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron Products Co., P.0O. Box 6004, San Ramon, CA 94583

Enclosures

trans/9-6607.tb

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 +» (925) 5’151-7555
|
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(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

May 24, 2000
G-R [Job #386502

Mr. Tom Bauhs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter 2000 — Event of April 3, 2000
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, Califonia

Dear Mr. Bauhs:
This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performeé by Gettler-

Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site.  All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedures - Groundwater Sampling (attached). i

hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of sjzparate—phase
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state cemﬁed laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented i ﬁn the table(s}
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Smcerely,

Deanna L. Hardmg
rOJect Coordmator

Dou I Lee
Senior Geologlst R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map '
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytlcal Results
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 = (92$) 551-7555
]
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EXPLANATION

2 4 Groundwater monitoring well
99.99 Groundwater efevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level
(MSL)
g/ .
99 Groundwater elevation contour,
P dashed where inferred.

Approximate groundwater
flow direction at a
gradient of 0.007 Ft./Ft.
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station No. 9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELLID = DATE PTW | GWE “TPHD TPH-G - B T E X - MIBE  TOG

TOC* @) {ppb) {ppb} _(ppb) {ppt) Fpb) {pph) {Erh) {ppb)

MW-1

7.12 08/21/91 6.10 1.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
01/09/92 3.96 3.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 3.90 322 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
07/25/92 4.18 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/24/92 472 2.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
01/21/93 3.18 3.94 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.0 - -
04/13/93 3.70 3.42 - <50 <05 <0.5 <03 1.0 - -
07/14/93 421 2.91 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/93 4.28 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/94 4.16 2.96 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 3.88 324 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.7 - -
07/14/94 3.00 4.12 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/12/94" 495 2.87 - 80 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 121 -
01/11/95 3.12 4.00 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 -
04/05/95° 3.46 3.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170 -
07/13/95 3.99 3.13 - <125 <1.2 <12 <12 <12 400 -
10/05/95 438 2.74 - <50 <0.5 23 0.66 4.0 300 -
10/03/96 4.44 2.68 - <50 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 560 .
01/22/97 3.39 373 - <200 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 530/880° -

6.92 04/09/97° 3.70 3.22 - <125 <12 <12 <12 <12 610 -
07/09/97 3.87 3.05 - 240 47 <20 <2.0 <2.0 990 -
10/16/97 3.97 2.95 - 250 <2.0 <20 <20 <20 1000 -
01/08/98 345 3.47 - <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 -5 -
04/24/98 3.61 331 - 170 20 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1700 -
07/15/98 3.85 3.07 - 160 58 1.1 <0.5 0.59 1,500/1,600° -
10/27/98 4.12 2.80 - 140 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1200 -
01/20/99 4.48 2.44 - <250 <5 <23 <25 <23 1330 -
04/19/99 2.7 421 - 150 73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 620 -
07/29/99 3.97 2.95 - 142 <05 0.82 <0.5 2.08 824 -
10/25/99 4.06 2.86 - <200 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 972 -

} 04/03/00_ . . 3.60 33 - B 2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 550 -~

9-6607.x1s/386502 1 As of 04/03/00



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station No. 9-6607

Table 1

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELLID: -DATE - “:DIW. CTPHG - . B T o TR X i

TOC* . . o e  {ppbi: Cdppby - - (ppb} - (ppb). -

MW-2

7.43 08/21/91 6.40 1.03 - 430 170 09 1.0 3.6 - -
01/09/92 4.23 3.20 - 58 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 4.17 3.26 - 180 9.6 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 - -
07/725/92 447 2.96 - 220 8.0 0.7 40 8.6 - -
11/24/92 5.82 1.61 - 72 3.2 <0.5 0.5 0.6 - -
01/21/93 335 4.08 - <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/13/93 4.02 3.41 - 78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
07/14/93 4.49 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/93 456 2.87 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <05 0.6 - -
01/11/94 439 3.04 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <05 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 118 3.25 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 0.8 - -
07/14/94 4.90 2.53 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
10/12/94> 4.54 2.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,900 -
01/11/95 3.26 4.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,500 -
04/05/95° 3.65 3.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
07/13/95 431 3.12 - <250 <25 <23 <25 <25 1,100 -
10/05/95 4.68 2.75 - <50 <0.5 1.9 0.54 34 280 -
10/03/96 480 2.63 - <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 1,000 -
01/22/97 3.36 4.07 - 5407 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,300/1,600°
04/09/97 425 3.18 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 970 -
07/09/97 448 295 - <125 <12 <12 <12 <1.2 710 -
10/16/97 444 2.99 - <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 1,000 -
01/08/98 3.79 3.64 - 68 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 B -
04/24/98 395 3.48 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 490 -
07/15/98 430 3.13 - 51 12 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 430 -
10/27/98 4.45 2.98 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 180 -
01/20/99 421 322 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 388 -
04/19/99 438 3.05 - 620 13 35 11 78 510 -
07/29/99 449 294 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 229 -
10/25/99 4.55 2.88 — <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 314 -
04/03/00 4.05 338 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 420 -

9-6607 x1s/386502 2

As of 04/03/00



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station No. 9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELLID  DATE. DTW GWE TPHD . TPHG B T E X MTBE  TOG
TOC* () {eph) . {ppb) (ppbj {(ppb} {42 (ppb) {op) _ (ppb)
MW-3
3.07 08/21/91 7.10 0.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/09/92 5.03 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 491 3.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/25/92 5.34 2.73 - <50 1.0 1.0 1.0 3.4 - -
11/24/92 5.00 3.07 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/21/93 434 3.73 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
04/13/93 4.84 3.23 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
07/14/93 5.29 2.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 - -
10/26/93 536 2.71 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/94 522 2.85 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 4.99 3.08 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/14/94 5.36 2.71 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/12/94 5.02 3.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/95 435 372 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 -
04/05/95° 2.64 5.43 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
07/13/95 5.13 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/95 5.46 2.61 - <50 <0.5 1.2 (.5 <0.5 - -
10/03/96 5.53 2.54 - <50 0.98 1.2 0.53 2.5 <25 -
01/22/97 462 345 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
8.00 04/09/97° 5.05 295  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/09/97 5.14 2.86 - - - - - - - -
10/16/97 5.20 2.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/08/98 4.75 325 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 9.3 -
04/24/98 4.73 327 - - - - - - - -
07/15/98 5.07 2.93 - - - - - - - -
10/27/98 524 2.76 - - - - - - - -
01/20/99 5.18 2.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 422 -
04/19/99 426 3.74 - - - - - - - -
07/29/99 5.18 2.82 - - - - - - - -
10/25/99 5.27 2.73 - - - - - - - -
. _04/0308 490 310 - - - - - - - -
9-6607 xIs/386502 3 As of 04/03/00



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station No, 9-6607

2340 Ofis Drive
Alameda, California

TOC* - =" - gy L e pph) oply -~ {ppbi - {ppbi fopb) - (pB) - {(ppbl . (ppb}

MWwW-4

7.85 08/21/91 6.85 1.00 - <50 0.6 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
01/09/92 4.70 3.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 4.64 3.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
07/25/92 4.95 2.90 78 <50 0.5 1.1 <05 0.8 - -
11/24/92 542 243 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 1.0 - <3,000
01/21/93 4.07 3.78 <10 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.7 - -
04/13/93 4.45 3.40 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 1.0 - -
07/14/93 4.90 2.95 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
10/26/93 4.95 2.90 - <50 2.0 3.0 2.0 3.0 - --
01/11/94 4.77 3.08 - <30 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 4.65 320 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
07/14/94 5.05 2.80 - <50 09 12 <0.5 2.0 - -
10/12/94 4.88 297 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 0.7 - -
01/11/95 4.00 3.85 - <50 <0.5 0.3 0.7 1.5 <5.0 -
04/05/95* 422 3.63 - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 0.3 <20 <5,000
07/13/95 471 3.14 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/95 5.02 2.83 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
106/03/96 5.08 2.77 - 100 5.5 5.6 2.5 12 <25 -
01/22/97 428 3.57 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <D.5 <05 <2.5 -
04/09/97 4.60 3.25 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/05/97 4.79 3.06 -- - - - - - - -
10/16/97 481 3.04 - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 2.7 -
01/08/98 437 3.48 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/24/98 434 3.51 - - - - - - - -
07/15/98 4.46 3.3¢9 - - - - - - - -
10/27/98 452 333 - - - - - - - -
01/20/5% ‘432 353 - <30 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.3 <2.0 -
04/19/99 4.07 3.78 - - - - - - -~ -
04/19/99 4.87 2.98 - -- - - - - - -
10/25/9% 4.90 295 - - - - - - - -
04/03/00 4.38 347 - - - - - - - -

9-6607 x1s/386502 4 As of 04/03/00



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station No. 9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELLI}  DATE DTW GWE " TPH-D — TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG

TOC* () {prb) (ppb) {pré. {ppt) (ph) {pph) {pph) (ppb)

Trip Blank

TB-LB 01721/93 - - w <50 <0.5 <0.5 <p.5 <0.5 - -
04/13/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(L5 - -
07/14/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/93 - - - <50 <Q.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - --
07/14/94 - - - <350 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
10/12/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 - -
01/11/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
04/05/95 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(3.5 -- -
07/13/95 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/95 - - -- <50 <Q.5 <{0.5 <Q.5 <0,5 - -
10/03/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/22/97 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/09/97 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/09/97 - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <(.5 <(0.5 <25 -
10/16/97 - - - <50 <(,5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <2.5 -
01/08/98 - -- - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/24/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -
07/15/98 - - - <50 <053 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/27/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/20/99 - - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
04/19/99 - - - <50 <0.3 <(.3 <(.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/29/99 - -- - <50 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/25/99 - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/03/00 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <5.0 -

9-6607 x1s/386502 5 As of 04/03/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station No. 9-6607

2340 Otis Drive

Alameda, California
EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data and Iaboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services.
TOC = Top of Casing elevation B = Benzene ppb = Parts per billion
DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene ND = Not Detected
(fi.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measurcd/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X =Xylenes
{msl) = Relative to mean seal level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness TOG = Total Oil and Grease

TPH{G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
*  TOC elevations are relative to msl.

Laboratory report indicates Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) were <3.0-<50 ppb.
Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <50-<300 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) were <5.0 ppb.
Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <5.0 ppb.

Confirmation of MTBE.

Wellhead elevation altered due to maintenance.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

No value for MTBE could be determined; se¢ laboratory report.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

o ) oW b W R e

9-6607 x1s/386502 6 As of 04/03/00



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is con{rolled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. |

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a'rn interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are als‘fo recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum oﬁ three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyviny! chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

|
Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied bly analytical
laboratoties, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the lgboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled tojinclude the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory. :

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. !

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets gr ater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the samj compounds
as the groundwater samples. !

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. f

N;\California\forms\chevron-SOP.5/00
]

|
i



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client! CHE Vv Ron

Facility _ 5SS # T~660% Jobi#: 3650
Address: 2340 oTI1S OR. Date: L /g /QO_
City: ALAMEDA, CA Sampler: _ Q1 G’-» KEVE % K

Welf 1D MW~ ‘ Well Condition: oX "
Well Diameter y in, Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed

I" Thickness: ¢ {feet) _({product/water): : ﬂ {Galions)
Total Depth A 8 ft, Volume =017 3" =0.38 1= 0.66
F a [, ? = 5. '

Depth to Water /'5 X 60 ft, actor (V) 6= 130 2= 3.80

Purge
Equipment:

l ! A\ l 8 X VF !lhé):_\_ﬁi}x 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ’2'\ z-, 8 {gal.}

Disposable Bailer
Bailer

Sampling
Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
~—Bailer

Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
QOther: Other:
Starting Time: \ fb v %0 Weather Conditions: _ <2\ N A ‘1’
Sampling Time: ! L‘: ! a 5 Water Color; QOdor:
Purging Flow Rate: 1= ’j/ U- _ qom Sediment Description: |
Did well de-water? N O If yes; Time: Volume: . {aal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
{gal.) pmhos/cm C‘ o (mg/L) {mV) {(ppm)
15240
2\ n 29 i
1.ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATQRY ANALYSES
Mw-1 19 ypaviae M e L. | SEQUOA PG [RIEX /rvnul
COMMENTS:

9/97-tetdat.fem



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ C W& v R ond

Facility __SS # 9-660% Job#: 3%6 S0
Address: ___2340 OTIS OR. Date: \L/3 /00
City: ALAme DA, CA Sampler: _ HNGE- K EVO BK
Well ID Muw - L Well Candition: oY
Well Diameter ' Hydrocarbon Q’ Amount Bailed
3\,?7 /% S, Thickness: : [feet! (productfwater}:
Total Depth : f Volume 2'=0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water Bit (O ‘)— ft,
‘ ’l L :2(2 X VFO_L(G_G) = ' g.r(x 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ) 22: hgél!l
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Qther:
Starting Time: ‘ A ' 20 Weather Conditions: _S U\MZU\‘TI
Sampling Time: 121 1 & Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate:\‘-——} /W gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ]\JD Ifyes; Time: ______ Volume: {qal.]
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm AFTCO (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)

z0 194 L SS90 _13.0
T 98¢ MAHp _sH2 NS
1280 Db M2 _ Seb Ao

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

Mw- 9 VoA VAL Y e L SEQUOIA Toncs [BTEX /oNEd

COMMENTS: WiBLL covBR 14 LooSE Q BROKB Y ScREwWS )

9/57-fletdut.frm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Clientf CHE&E VRO~
Facility __ 55 # 9-6607% Job#: I 6 SOoL |
Address: 2340 oTis DR. Date: L"'/ % /'th@
City: ALAME DA, CA Sampler: 9—\(‘::" KEVD Pz K
Well 1D M W) ~ 7) Weli Condition: (OK .
Well Diameter A Hydrocarbon 9’ ) Amount Bailed
Thickness: {feetl (productiwater): {Gallons)
rd T
Total Depth VN, "2’8 L. Volume 2" =0.17 3 = 0.38 " pRoss
Factor (VF 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water k"LQiO e ctor (V)
X VF = X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: {aal.]
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Bailer Equipment: Dispasable Bailer

Equipment:

Stack Bailer

Suction Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample

Cther: Other: ,
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: SUpMA k{ ‘

Sampling Time: N /XQrﬁ Water Color: Odor: .
Purging Flow Rate: ! qpm. Sediment Description: i
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: ! {gat,}
Time Volume pH - Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
{gal.) pumhos/cm oF {mg/L) {(mV) (ppm)
— = P
el e / e
Ve s = P
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) - 1_(; TAINER REFRIG. /PRESERV. TYPE BORATQRY P ANALY;SES
o e
Mw- _~VoAvar | ¥ e SEQUOIA TPHG /M
7 7
COMMENTS: __ M oM To RED oMLY L

wELL coVEE 19 LeosE ¢ BRoKBA SCRBw S |

9/97-laldat.irm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ C W& v R ond

Facility __ 35S # 9-660F Job#: 36 SoL

Address: 2340 OTIS OR. Date: M*/?LQD

City: ALAme oA, CA Sampler: HQ—\ G-—« S0 HK
Well ID M ) ~ L" Well Condition:

Well Diameter g i Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Total Depth 2019 & Tt::::::%: 2" = 0.17 o ""‘;""“:‘ :’)"-‘:8“"“ 4° = 0.66

Deoth to Water \_\“.%g . Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80

X VF = X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack ' Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: QA AAA bf
Sampling Time: }d / .AT Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Voilume: {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tcmperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) / mhos/em (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
/ / m //
e P
/ o
Vo
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D 8- CONTA!N}B/ REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATQRY ANALYSES
M- VoaSar | v T vter ysEouon i /a1
1/ // / // /
L 4 L / ‘
comMenTs: _ MOMATORED oML
WELL CovBR 14 Lwoss ( ROOKE A/ scﬁlmq\

9/97-Maidat.frm



I UI Tuvuoivuy

(ASYAYAYIAY)

Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: L No
Chevron Fachity Number__ 22 = £607F Chevron Contoct (Mame) pAe. Bress Honter
' \ Facllily Address 234 oTs DR, ALR-ME_DA— CA (Phone) (925) 842- LA\
:h(.)"ogg)?dgaa 4'Co. Consultant Project Number % %65 02 ———— Labaratory N S E,&U.O \ Q_ Q_ M L—"\; T\ c %L,
Sc;n .Romon -CA 94583 Consultant Name GE - - - Loboratory Service Order étj 00 4‘0 3 }
m.(925i8i2*8370 Address 6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA 94568 Laboratory Service Cade -
T Project Contact (Nawe) DEANNA_ RDING : | Semples Cofcled B Qﬂ Ha (G K ENO A
(Phone)925-551—7555 (Fox Mumbasr) 925-551-7899 Slignature "li t/ ¥/ héj e .
E Stote Mothod: K A I OR 1WA [I NW Series [ CO_DIUT “TDAHO Remarks
_E 2 3’..:‘_:‘ g | & g .
g s £2| 3a R R N 5 3
! S "‘é G+l z3| g |2 15 |k |83 $l8 |2
z 2 a o SN .
SEHE A AT P
3 ;gm;a'é E§E§§~§vavzﬂass~;z=;%§§§ii
tab Sample No.
TB-LB| | [W | /3/00] 1] n1A
MW=t | 2 (W [l l/3/60] 17 0248
MW-2] o[ W MX|y/2 /oo~ 0242
] e ‘ f tion 001.71mo Received 8y (Signalure) Orgonization _ | Date/Time fk:ld Y/N Turn Arund Time {Circla Choice)
| Ek.‘." ‘ R . 4{3 "”"AA\ -S%LM') H3 (o 24 Hes.
Ney (G anizalion | Date/Time @n By (Signotore) - U | Organization” | Dote/Tims leed Y/N 48 Hrs.
5 Days
fAefinquished By (Signature) Organizalion Date/Tims Recleved For Loboratory By (Signoture) Dats/Time lced Y/N Az ‘gon!ractaﬁ




. 4oc4 N. Wlﬁe; Lag'g

Walnut k, C 45
Sequoia e o
FAX (925) O8R.94873

w An alytical www.sequolalabs.com

20 April, 2000

Deanna L.. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W004031

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03-Apr-00 17:55. [f you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

bl

Alan B. Kemp
Laboratory Director

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



Sequoia

; 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
I {925) 988-9600
i FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

¥ Analytical

]
i

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron /

6747 Sierra Courl Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-6607 | Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 1:’ZO—Apr—O() 07:31

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled | Date Received

TB-LB W004031-01 Water 03-Apr-00 00:00  03-Apr-00 17:55

MW-1 W004031-02 Water 03-Apr-00 00:00; 03-Apr-00 17:55

MW-2 W004031-03 Water 03-Apr-00 00:00|  03-Apr-00 17:55
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aéfcordance with the chain of

custody documeni. This analytical report nmust be reproduced in its entivety.
I

Qf Alan B. Kemp, Laboratory Director

Page 1 of 4



Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) o88-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

W Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron

Project Number: Chevron # 9-6607 Reported:
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 20-Apr-00 07:31

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes,
TB-LB (W004031-01) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-00 00:00 Received: 03-Apr-00 17:55
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 wgl 1 OD12001  12-Apr-00  12-Apr-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " u " " " "
Toloene ND 0.50 L " n " " n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylﬁ!ﬂes (t@tﬂ]_) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy?! tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 101 % 70-130 " 4 " "
MW-1 (W004031-02) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-00 00:00 Received: 03-Apr-00 17:55 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 130 50wyl 1 0D12001  12-Apr-00  12-Apr-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Benze]‘[e 22 G . 50 " " u W 1 "
Toluene ND 0.50 " u " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " [} n G " n
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " 0 " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 550 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 89.0 % 70-130 “ 4 “ "

MW-2 (W004031-03) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-00 00:00 Received: 03-Apr-00 17:55

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 gl 1 0D12001 12-Apr-00  12-Apr-00 EFA
8015M/3020
Benzene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " u " " u "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 420 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorafoluene 71.3% 70-130 " " # "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This enalytical report must be reprodiiced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 4



Sequoia

W% Analytical

{
|
|
|

404 N, Wiget Lane

FAX

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

{925) 988-9600
(925) 988-9673

| www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, In¢. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-6607

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

- Reported:
20-Apr-00 07:31
—L

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Qualitnyontrol
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD L Limit Notes
Batch 0D12001 - EPA 5030B [P/T] |
Blank (0D12001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Apr-00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " '
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Triflorotoluene 10.5 " 30.0 102 70-130 {
LCS (0D12001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Apr-00 ‘
Benzene 16.3 0.50 ugA 20.0 81.5 70-130
Toluene 17.0 0.50 " 20,0 85.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.1 0.50 * 20.0 101 70-130
Kylenes (total) 55.5 0.50 " 60.0 925 T0-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 26.6 " 300 887 70-130

Matrix Spike (0D12001-MS1)

Source: W04117-05

Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Ap1-00

Benzene 18.3 0.50 ugfl 20.0 ND 91.5 70-130
Toluene 19.1 0.50 " 20.0 ND 95.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 183 0.50 " 26.0 ND 915 70-130
Xylenes (total) 61.6 0.50 " 60.0 ND 103 70-130
Survogate: a.a,a-Triflucrotoluene 27.0 " 30.0 90.0 70-130 !

Matrix Spike Dup (0D12001-MSD1)

Source: W004117-05

Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Apr-00

562"

Benzene 17.3 0.50 ugl 20.0 ND 26.5 T70-130 20
Toluene 17.9 .50 " 20.0 ND 89,5 70-130 6.49 | 20
Ethylbenzens 18.5 0.50 " 20.0 ND 92.5 70-130 1.09 20
Xylenes (total) 58.7 0.50 " 60.0 ND 97.8 70-130 482 20
|
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 26.9 " 30.0 89.7 70-13¢ :

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

|
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordanae with the chain of
custody document. This analytical repovt must be veproduced in its entivety.

Page 3 of 4



¥ Analytical

Sequoia

404 N. Wigét Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925} 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www . sequalalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-6607
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
20-Apr-00 07:31

P-01
DET

NR

dry
RFD

Notes and Definitions

Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This enalytical report musi be reproduced in its entirety.
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